

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

**SHARON K. SUSIE, an
individual and LARRY D. SUSIE,
an individual**

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

**FAMILY HEALTH CARE OF
SIOUXLAND, P.L.C., D/B/A
FAMILY HEALTH CARE OF
SIOUXLAND URGENT CARE, a
professional limited liability
company; and SARAH HARTY,
P.A.C., an individual**

Defendants-Appellees

S.CT. NO. 17-0908

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR WOODBURY COUNTY
HONORABLE JOHN D. ACKERMAN, JUDGE

**APPELLANTS' BRIEF AND ARGUMENT AND REQUEST FOR
ORAL ARGUMENT**

Marc A. Humphrey AT0003843
300 Walnut Street, Suite 5
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
Telephone: (515) 331-3510
Facsimile: (515) 282-0318
Email: mhumphrey@humphreylaw.com

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Table of Contents.....	3
II.	Table of Authorities.....	5
III.	Statement of the Issues Presented for Review.....	7
	<p>a. Did the trial court err in granting Defendants’ untimely motion for summary judgment on the issue of causation when the Rule 1.508 expert summary of Dr. Schechter, coupled with the entire pre-trial record, demonstrated that more likely than not, the severe amputation consequences of an undiagnosed and treated deep tissue infection would have been avoided or minimized?</p> <p>1. Did the trial court abuse its discretion in even considering the untimely motion for summary judgment when the issues raised therein should have more appropriately been the subject of a motion for directed verdict?</p> <p>2. Did the trial court inappropriately focus exclusively on the pretrial sworn deposition testimony of Dr. Roger Schechter rather than the entire record presented to the court in resistance to Defendants’ motion for summary judgment?</p>	
	<p>b. Did the trial court err in granting Defendants’ untimely motion for summary judgment of Plaintiffs’ loss of a chance causation argument when Plaintiffs’ Rule 1.508 expert witness summary of Dr. Schechter and his sworn pre-trial deposition testimony factually supported the submission of such a theory of causation?</p>	
IV.	Routing Statement.....	9
V.	Statement of the Case.....	10
VI.	Statement of the Facts.....	14

VII. Argument.....	42
<u>BRIEF POINT I</u>	
<p>The trial court erred in granting Defendants’ untimely motion for summary judgment on the issue of causation when the Rule 1.508 expert witness summary of Dr. Schechter, coupled with his pretrial deposition testimony and the entire pretrial record, demonstrated that more likely than not, the severe amputation consequences of an undiagnosed and untreated deep tissue infection would have been avoided or minimized.</p> <p>A. The trial court abused its discretion in even considering the untimely motion for summary judgment when the issues raised therein should have more appropriately been the subject of a motion for directed verdict.</p> <p>B. The trial court inappropriately focused exclusively on the pretrial sworn deposition testimony of Dr. Roger Schechter rather than the entire record presented to the court in resistance to the Defendants’ motion for summary judgment when it granted the motion.</p>	
	42
<u>BRIEF POINT II</u>	
<p>The trial court erred in granting Defendants’ untimely motion for summary judgment on Plaintiffs’ loss of a chance causation argument when Plaintiffs’ Rule 1.508 expert witness summary of Dr. Schechter and his sworn pretrial deposition testimony factually supported the submission of such a theory of causation to the jury.</p>	
	56
VIII. Conclusion.....	65
IX. Request for Oral Argument.....	65
X. Attorney’s Cost Certificate.....	67

I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case Law

<i>DeBurkarte v. Louvar</i> , 393 N.W.2d 131, 135-138 (Iowa 1986)	60, 61
<i>DeBurkarte v. Louvar</i> , 393 N.W.2d at 137 (quoting from King, <i>Causation, Valuation, and Chance in Personal Injury Torts Involving Preexisting Conditions and Future Consequences</i> , 90 Yale L.J. 1353, 1363-64 (1981))	61
<i>Doe v. Central Iowa Health System</i> , 766 N.W.2d 787, 790 (Iowa 2009)	43, 57
<i>Hansen v. Cent. Iowa Hosp. Corp.</i> , 686 N.W. 2d 476, 485 (Iowa 2004)	52, 53
<i>Hicks v. United States</i> , 368 F.2d 626,632 (4 th Cir. 1966)	60, 61
<i>Provezano v. Wetrich, McKeown, and Haas, P.C.</i> , 481 N.W.2d 536, 539-540 (Iowa 1991)	43, 47
<i>Sickle Construction Co. v. Wachovia Commercial Mortgage Inc.</i> , 783 N.W.2d 684, 687 (Iowa 2010)	43, 56, 57
<i>Smith v. Iowa State University</i> , 851 N.W.2d 1, 18 (Iowa 2014)	42, 56
<i>Speed v. State</i> , 240 N.W.2d 901 (Iowa 1976)	51
<i>State v. Blackwell</i> , 238 N.W.2d 131, 138 (Iowa 1976) quoting <i>State v. Burnor</i> , 132 Vt. 603, 326 A.2d 138, 140 (1974)	43
<i>Thompson v. Kaczinski</i> , 774 N.W.2d 829 (Iowa 2009)	54, 62
<i>Wendland v. Sparks</i> , 574 N.W.2d 327, 332 (Iowa 1998)	61

Other Authority

<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> , section 323	60
Iowa Rules of Civil Procedure 1.508	9, 12, 20-22, 42, 44-45, 47-49, 50, 56
Iowa Rules of Civil Procedure 1.981(3)	44-47, 49
Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure 6.907	42, 56
